
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027426-2024 

Tender

Feasibility Study: usability of local authority data for
future statistics on unpaid care and/or disability

Office for National Statistics

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-027426

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0495fb  

Published 28 August 2024, 12:55pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Office for National Statistics

Government Buildings, Cardiff Road

Newport

NP10 8XG

Contact

Commercial Services

Email

clare.jones@ons.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027426-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027426-2024
mailto:clare.jones@ons.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ons.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tend.co.uk/ons/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

bon-departmental Government body

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Feasibility Study: usability of local authority data for future statistics on unpaid care and/or
disability

Reference number

http://www.ons.gov.uk
https://in-tend.co.uk/ons/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 6

CS-25-044

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73110000 - Research services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

ONS is seeking to procure a feasibility study on the usability of local authority or commercial
data holdings to inform our ambition to create person level data sets, and population
statistics on disability and unpaid care for the UK. Little is known about the potential of those
data holdings may have to offer to produce statistics on unpaid carers and/or disabled
people. This procurement intends to enable a knowledge transfer to aid in the development
of strategies to produce high quality and useful official statistics about our population and
society that decision makers, businesses and citizens so urgently need. A non-exhaustive list
of data sources that can be considered in this exercise include: needs assessment forms,
carer’s assessments and support plans, data generated via provision of care services,
disability support services and grant registrations, continuation of care services, and
impairment registration to enable service provision.  

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

ONS is seeking to procure a feasibility study on the usability of local authority or commercial



Page 4 to 6

data holdings to inform our ambition to create person level data sets, and population
statistics on disability and unpaid care for the UK. Little is known about the potential of those
data holdings may have to offer to produce statistics on unpaid carers and/or disabled
people. This procurement intends to enable a knowledge transfer to aid in the development
of strategies to produce high quality and useful official statistics about our population and
society that decision makers, businesses and citizens so urgently need. A non-exhaustive list
of data sources that can be considered in this exercise include: needs assessment forms,
carer’s assessments and support plans, data generated via provision of care services,
disability support services and grant registrations, continuation of care services, and
impairment registration to enable service provision.  

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

21 October 2024

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

30 September 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

30 September 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Place

ONS



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

n/a

n/a

Country

Afghanistan

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-05T06:48:38+0100
	TCPDF




